BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024, 5:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

40 W MAIN ST, NEWARK, OH 43055

AGENDA
PUBLIC HEARING

Applicant: James Edwards
Owner: James Edwards
Location: 650 Ridgefiled Ave
Project: Building Addition
Reference: 16.8

Applicant: Matt Dunlap
Owner: Matt Dunlap
Location: 47 Philmont Ave
Project: Fence

Reference: 88.1.1

Applicant: Curaleat — Jacob Throneburg
Owner: NLCP 1150 North 21t ST OH LLC
Location: 1150 N 215t St

Project: Conditional Use

Reference: 46.41

Applicant: Saran Arnold

Owner: Habitat for Humanity Mid Ohio
Location: 331 Washington St

Project: Single Family Dwelling
Reference: 16.8

Applicant: 5/ Neal Newark LLC

Owner: 57 Neal Newark LLC
Location: 963 Wells Ave

Project: Accessory Structures

Reference: 86.3

THE NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING WILL BE HELD ON
THURSDAY AUGUST 22, 2024, 5:30 P.M. THE DEADLINE FOR AGENDA ITEM
SUBMITTAL IS AUGUST 1, 2024, 4:30PM.



B d of Zonina A | Zoning File # 2‘1-[0
oard of Zoning Appeals . BZA Applicatio '
Clo En ° eering Dept. Clty Of Newark DateRe 1
40 West wiain ¢ 2Md Flr, Apia : Receive

Newark, Ohio 43055 BOard Of /v g Appeals

Amoun

(740) 670-7727 Application Receipt #
(740)349-5911 Fax

Rev /13

Name: ") . )//- ;//(’AJOO/”O@Q Telephone: 74/0>- & / 7‘754%/4/
AddreSS:és‘/f) AW@QC@&/O( A[ﬂ /Ué’cdt‘(ika#L/%ﬁ'E-mail:g&ﬂ(’("’htfﬂ’)\n;f)%@g(/b{c::/r(ZT'V’

3

Name: S, .. oo o 4)0 . Telephone:

Address:

E-mail:

5 -
Address of Parcel: ‘

: : _ Auditor’s Parcel Number:
(250 Mo dgloe [ AA M ewnrle OHe 30057 054 2010600000

On the (ZNoith [OSouth [JFast [TWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
i ow S'{‘ and

Subdivision Name: Lot Number:
Eoew pmd Rurk cevised 59445
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:

If filling oyt electronically, click box to display dropdo
C0 ¢ i . % 1 l S (G c

If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown
(Specify Use): £ j /i ng

O

This Application is a request to permit the followiny:

Erection Alteration ] Maintenance ] Conversion J Conditional Use
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

g/rm\ beﬁ/w)ms A md( aedh rpoms Qof {,} U ng SP0ce
This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s): ‘
The stcvetare will be A, into Hhae 220 o Pspoce Ahat 15 supposed o
. \ -
be. OL[IO[,()CA IY((‘) m ‘H/\c \,0 Vo !06-’v"‘+1>/ ( (<
Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code: Croy oldeat son Coun aet [ v ¢ olone Cuny \vag or e 1s hewmdlic ﬂ—rﬁtﬂ{”)z
Qo L 7[7.110 1 Y ( A (. i i I

e wmmn e s )
v oa - PO

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

(OH Cocrer Lots

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of 2



BOARD OF Z.ONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 24-16

Date of Review: 5/10/24

Address of Project: 650 Ridgefield Rd Current Zoning: RM

Project Description: Building Addition

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?----------------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the RM district, the required front yard setback is 25 feet

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to erect a building addition that encroaches into the
setback along Seneca Drive by 11 feet

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval






City of Newark Engineering and Zoning
N EWA R K 40 W Main St Newark, OH 43055

740-670-7729 www.newarkohio.net
OHIO s USA

Notice of Board of Zoning Appeals Decision

June 27, 2024

James Edwards

650 Ridgefield Dr

Newark OH, 43055

Application Number: BZA-24-16
Dear Property Owner,

At a Public Hearing held on Thursday June 27, 2024 the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Newark considered your Application of Appeal proposing for the following project:

Address of Project: 650 Ridgefield Dr
Current Zoning: RM
Project Description: Building Addition

Ordinance/Article/Section:

08-16 16 16.8
Requirement: Inthe RM district, the required front yard setback is 25 feet

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to erect a building addition that encroaches into the setback
along Seneca Drive by 11 feet

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval

On the basis of evidence presented at the Public Hearing, and pursuant to Article 150 of Ordinance
08-33, otherwise known as the Zoning Code, the Board of Zoning Appeals granted your Appeal
Application

The Board finds, beyond reasonable doubt that all the following facts and conditions exist:

(OUnusual Circumstances:
[LPreservation of Property Rights:
[1Absence of Detriment:

[1Other:




On the basis of evidence presented at the Public Hearing, and pursuant to Article 150 of Ordinance
08-33, otherwise known as the Zoning Code, the Board of Zoning Appeals denied your Appeal
Application due to the following reasons.

The following conditions were not met:

OUnusual Circumstances:
OPreservation of Property Rights:
[JAbsence of Detriment:

Other:

As requested by the appl
The Zoning Inspector will ¢ above conditions
You are hereby advised that if you are aggrieved by the decision ot the Board, you may present to

the Court of Common Pleas of Licking County a petition duly verified, setting forth that such
decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION
STATE OF OHIO, LICKING COUNTY, SS:

I, Steve Layman, Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Newark, Ohio, within
and for said City, and in whose custody the files, Journals and Records of said Board are required
by the Ordinances and Resolutions of the City of Newark, Ohio, to be kept, do hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of the original entry evidencing the Board’s decision in the premises
and remaining on file and of record in this office. Said decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals
is currently in full force and effect.

WITNESS my signature, this 27th
day of June 2024.

Chairman, soara o1 £oning Appeals

gr&u/;/é”//%u?%“

Secr{‘?‘ry, Board of Zoniy{g Appeals

Ce:






BOARD OF ZZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 24-26

Date of Review: 7/3/24

Address of Project: 47 Philmont Ave Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Fence

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------=---=-—~ No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

08-16 88 88.1.1

Requirement: In the RH district, front yard fences are restricted to a maximum of 4 ft. in
height.

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to build a 6 ft. tall fence in the front yard along

Emerson St

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval






Board of Zoning Appeals
Clo Engineering Dept.
40 West Main St, 2" Flr.
Newark, Ohio 43055
(740) 670-7727
(740)349-5911 Fax

City of Newark
Board of Zoning Appeals
Application

Zoning File #1_
BZA Applicatic
Date Received
Received by: _ Co
Amount Due: 7S

Recelpt ! _;gf@v: ' (/

Name: javen Annenberg Telephone:  gaz-205-213
Address: 1150 N 215t S, Nowark, OH 43055 E-mail:  jannenberg@newlake.com

3

Applicant

T N Enlity - Curaleaf Newark, Representative of Enlity - Jacob Throneburg, . —oR.
Name: Director of Real Estate Strategy Telephone‘ 704-796-8983
Address: 290 Harbor Drive Stamford, CT 06902 E-mail: Jacob.Throneburg@curaleaf.com

Address of Parcel: 1150 n 2151 51, Newark, OH 43055

Auditor’s Parcel Number:
5427462600000

N 21st St and Pierson Dr

On the ONorth OSouth ®East {OWest side of the street, between the following intersections:

S u lelVlSlOl] Na me: Crawfords East Meadows Addition

Lot Number: 8635

Zoning Classification: s
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

This Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection O Alteration O Maintenance O

Cannabis dual-use (Medical and recreational) dispensary

Conversion O
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

Proposed Use:

1 filling out clectronically, click box to display dropdown
(Specily Use): Retail

Conditional Use [x

See nex! page

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

Zoning Code:

See nex! pago

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? (ONo MYes When? 2019. Medical Cannabis

approval

the Zoning Code: o.isy

This application is a request for modification of the requirements ot the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
CHAPTER 1260 MB Medium Intensity Business Dislrict, 1260.04 CONDITIONAL USES.

Based on lhis zoning code, the sales of recreational cannabis is not permitted, we are requesting 1o modify to include this addition.

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of2



Zoning File # BZA Application #

INPWHTK § TV FNTINPCTING HNTIrTmeons air Woer nain Sresi 1700 vgor) {[qu)()[u-[[[,7

g
BnEnn e s euine s aeno wonmmeery UITICE, 20 douin 27~ atreet(3 Floor) (740)670-5280 o1
a
DIIC PHINS MUST MICCT HIC [01OWING requirements:
O Plan is drawn to scale O Shows the location of existing and proposed structures
O Shows property and sctback lincs O Shows dimensions of structures and any other proposed improvements
m plunc mncet Chl\\\/ ',‘ll' n!\rl{inxy Innllcr"nn‘nu a]](i Signagc rcqllircn]cl]ts
g
L CICVALION Urawings SHOW ron, siae anu rear clevation measurements
[ QRhow the nranerty ac if the nranaced nraiegt were alrcady Complc(cd O All major exterior finish materials are identified
a
HICIUUC PIULDS, HPTULTHRLIOI OF Gdld WOICH e upplicant deems neeessary for proper consideration of the
annlinatinn (Qans Nawnrl Zaninag Nedinanes NR-2AT Articla 1800
g
INBWHTK & 1TV P RUINMPAETITIO 1eNArrmaens. au yy gyl ivldidl otreet “llu I IUUIV) ‘I“'U}‘)IU‘I 141
L A quesauns aic answeieu cotnpieiety ur N/A s noted [OJ Notarized Owner signature is present
M Ohuner atdharization ctatemont ic nrecont if ncino a Renrecentative
INCWUTK UILY LHEHICCTHIE UCPATLIILIL, 4U YV USL VAL OU CUL (41U FIVUL) /YU (U1 14
[ Check is madc payable to the “City of Newark™ O If the application is for an Off-Premisc Variable
Message Sign, the fec is $150. see 150414315
O
vowsry « v e nnnen s namoners an wea wviesan Streot (1ed Floar)
g

MARIAE. FIGUEREDO
MY COMMISSION # HH 142587
EXPIRES: June 15, 2025
Thry Notary Public Underwriters

/9""4‘7/4(/&,—\/

-~ (4
(Owncr/Applicant Signature)
Bcetore me. a Notary Public in and for \f‘\\b\'Y\\' -Dade . Countyin the State
- v . .
appeared _ \ND cobyy /V\(\v'me \() PPa who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the

Applicant, Owner, or Lessee (circle one) of the parcel of land with reference to which the within appeal is made; and

before me this_ 2O day of

that the statement of facts contained herein above is true.,

Lo vt 20 2Y.

. Notary Signature:

Do not write below this line- For Office Use Only
Date Notified:

Status: Date: Zoning Revicwer:

O Incomplete

Forward to BZA

O Hold Reason:

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 2 of'2



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 24-27

Date of Review: 7/3/24

Address of Project: 1150 N 215 St Cuwrrent Zoning: MB

Project Description: Conditional Use

B.Z.A. Approval Required? ‘ Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?----------------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 46 46.4.1

Requirement: In the MB district, a medical marijuana dispensary must receive
conditional approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals

Proposal: In 2018, a conditional use permit was issued for a medical marijuana dispensary.
One condition was that no adult use/recreational marijuana could be sold. In
2024, the State of Ohio legalized adult use marijuana. The applicant wished to
have the condition removed.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval



CITY OF NEWARK
ENGINEERING & ZONING c/o Engineering Department

40 West Main Strect | Newark, Ohio 43055 { Tel 740.670.7727

Fax 740.349.5911 wivw, newarkohio.net

Notice of Board of Zoning Appeals Decision

August 23, 2018

WGB, LLC / Monte Spires

222 N LaSalle Suite 1550

Chicago, 1L 60601

Application Number: BZA-18-014

Dear Mr. Spires,

At a Public Hearing held on Thursday, August 23, 2018, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Newark considered
your Application of Appeal proposing for the following project:

Address of Project: 1150 N 21* Street
Current Zoning: Medium Intensity Business District (MB)
Project Description: State Licensed Medical Marijuana Dispensary

Ordinance/Article/Section:

08-33 46 46.4.1

Requirement: Medical marijuana dispensaries as defined at section 3796:1-1-01 (13) of the Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) provided that (A) such facility is in full and complete
compliance with the requirements and restrictions of all applicable sections of the OAC and
Ohio Revised Code as well as all applicable licensing and reporting requirements of the
Codified Ordinances of the City Of Newark, Ohio and (B) such facility is not located within
1,000 feet of a parcel of real estate having situated on it a school, church, public library,
public playground, public park or community addiction services provider as defined under
section 5119.01 of the Revised Code.

A variance from the 1,000 feet distance restriction to reduce said restriction by no more than
250 feet distance may be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals with a conditional use
permit.

Proposal: Propose to construct and operate a State Licensed Medical Marijuana Dispensary.

Conclusion:  The proposed use of the medical marijuana dispensary is a conditional use and requires Board
of Zoning Appeals approval.



The Zoning Inspectc ill not issue a permit to you subject to the above conditions

You are hereby advised that if you are aggrieved by the decision of the Board, you may present to the Court of Common
Pleas of Licking County a petition duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying
the grounds of the illegality.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION
STATE OF OHIO, LICKING COUNTY, SS:

1, Steve Layman, Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Newark, Ohio, within and for said City, and in
whose custody the files, Journals and Records of said Board are required by the Ordinances and Resolutions of the City
of Newark, Ohio, to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the original enfry evidencing the
Board’s decision in the premises and remaining on file and of record in this office. Said decision of the Board of Zoning
Appeals is currently in full force and effect.

WITNESS my signature, this 23™
day of August, 2018.

Cuau uiai, vuaru UL ZOI’lng Appeals

wa

Cc: 1150 Newark, LLC






BOARD OF ZLONING APPEALS

PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 24-28

Date of Review: 7/3/24

Address of Project: 331 Washington St

Project Description: Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Required?

Planning Commission Approval Required?--------

Engineer’s Approval Required?

Law Director’s Approval Required ?------=--=-------

City Council Approval Required?

Current Zoning: RH

Yes
No
No
No
No

Ordinance / Article / Section

08-16

16 16.8

Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

Requirement: In the RH district, the required rear yard setback is 30 ft.

Proposal:

Conclusion:

The applicant is proposing to build a single family dwelling with a 23 ft. rear

setback

The proposal requires board approval




REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

05/14/24 HOUSE FLIPPED FRONT & BACK

~

690 LAKEVIEW PLAZA BLVD. SUITE A

WORTHINGTON OH. 43085

PHONE: (614) 485-9000

WWW.LANDMARKSURVEY.COM ORDER NO._HFHMQO1-JOB36

DATE: _05/09/24

FOR HABITAT FOR HUMANITY MIDOHIO HOUSE STYLE __THE TABITHA
LOT/SUBDIVISION_LOT 1574A REPLAT OF JAMES H. SMITH'S 2ND_ADDITION
ADDRESS_ 331 WASHINGTON STREET

K STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

LOT CALCULATIONS ARE FOR ESTIMATING
PURPOSES ONLY, AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED
BY THE BUILDER OR CONTRACTOR.

PRELIMINARY

LOT CALCULATIONS
LOCATION | AREA SiF.

Lot 6076 GENERAL STANDARD HOUSE ENCROACHES REAR SETBACK
HOUSE 31a POURED WALL =8
DavE 76 FINISH FLOOR =823.86

TOP OF FOUNDATION= 822.34
APPROACH| 244 FINISH GRADE= 821.67
SER WALK 63 GARAGE PAD=821.34

WALK 149 BASEMENT FLOOR= 814.84

SoD 4538 TOP OF FOOTER= 814.34
LOT COV | 21.63% DRIVE SLOPE DISTANCE= NA

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED
IN FLOOD ZONE _x .
MAP NO. 39089C0342H

(FF. DATE: 05/02/2007___.

COUNTY OF
CITY/TWP OF
SCALE 1"=_20"  DRAWN BY:

LICKING
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3140 Westerville Rd,
Cols., OH 43224
www.hubitutmidohio.ory

The Tabitha -

Accessible
Single Family Model Home

Elevation A
4-Bedroom /[ 2 Bath
1447 5F

311 Washington St.
Newark OH 43055
Lot 1574A
James H. Smith's 2nd ADD
PID: 054-214524-00.001
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Zoning File #f_

Board of Zoning Appeals : BZA Applicatic
Clo Engineering Dept. Clty Of Newark Date Receivec
40 West Main St, 27 Flr. ¥ Recelved by: _
’ MW Onin 23085 Board of anmg Appeals Recelved by
(740) 670-7727 Apphcatlon Receipt #

(740)349-5911 Fax

—

S IRV
foos Soi o

Name: 57 Neal Newark LLC Telephone: 614 668 2592

Address: PO BOX 134 Mewark, OH 43058 E-mail: frenchtradellc@hotmail.com
]

Name: 57 Neal Newark LLC Telephone: 614 668 2592

Address: PO BOX 134 Mewark, OH 43058 E-mail: frenchtradelic@hotmail.com
0

Address of Parcel: Auditor’s Parcel Number:

963 Wells Ave Newark, OH 43055 054-228378-00.000
On the CNorth  [DSouth [JEast COWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
and
Subdivision Name: Lot Number:
LOT 182, 183 PT, 184 PT
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

(Specify Use):

Appeal
This Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection O Alteration O Maintenance Conversion [ Conditional Use O

In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

Garage

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):
Previous owner did not pull a permit for the garage that he built and did not disclose it when we bought the house

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

The previous owner did not let us know about any permit issue when we bought the house. Please allow us to make it right.

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? CONo [Yes When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of 2



Zoning File # BZA Application #

INOIVATL B ITY M TITINGOrine 1 parariimeant AN YV AUE IWVIAIIT MIrean 1 osnir lUUl‘) \Iqu)o 1=/ 1 4L /'

PRGN RS L R Y DY Ry WUTHLTy LU OUULE & O cct(3rd Floor) (740)670‘5280 0l

dIle pians must Meet me 1010wing requirements:
[J Plan is drawn to scale [J Shows the location of existing and proposed structures

] Shows property and setback lines [J Shows dimensions of structures and any other proposed improvements
1 Planc muct chow all narkine landecanine and signage requirements

L DICVALIOIE UTdWILLES SHOW HOILL, Siue ala 1ear elevation measurements
[ Show the nronertv as if the nronosed nroiect were already completed 0 All major exterior finish materials are identified

LICIUUS puotos, LI @ vt uata winei we applicant deems necessary for proper consideration of the
annlication (See Newark Zonino Ordinance 08-33 Article 150 )

INEWALIL Y G0V SIS OEE Y 2 C A . S YY GO ITAALIL JLLTTL \ LU LIUYL ) TSI U T

L1 A quesuons are answerea cotnpietety or N/A is noted [0 Notarized Owner signature is present
M1 Ohaner antharizatinn ctatement ic nracent if neino a Renrecentative

INEWATrK \,lly Dllgl[leel'lllg Uep'dl'llllelll, 4U YYESL lyldll oureel (2uu o lUUl'} \/V)U /U 1L
[J Check is made payable to the “City of Newark” [ If the application is for an Off-Premise Variable
Message Sign, the fee is $150. Sec 150.4.1.(4)(5)

NOwWOers @ v e annen s pumners an v ea wveanne Strast flet Flan

(Owner/Applicant Signature)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for County in the State of , personally
appeared who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the
Applicant, Owner, or Lessee (circle one) of the parce! of land with reference to which the within appeal is made; and
that the statement of facts contained herein above is true. Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

, 20 . Notary Signature:

Do not write below this line- For Office Use Only

Status: Date: Zoning Reviewer: Date Notified:
] Incomplete

0 Forward to BZA

0 Hold Reason:

Board of Zoning Appeals Application

Page 2 of 2



BOARD OF Z.ONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHELT

BZA CASE NO. 24-29

Date of Review: 7/3/24

Address of Project: 963 Wells Ave Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Accessory Structures

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Eungineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------------—- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 86 86.3

Requirement: In a residential district, accessory structures are limited to 2 per lot. They must be
located in the rear yard, and have setback of 5° from the property line

Proposal: There are multiple accessory structures that were installed on the property from a
previous owner; none complies with the zoning code. The owner is asking for a

variance to leave the accessory structures as they sit.

Conclusion:  The property does not meet the requirement of the code.






